Vol. 63, No. 10
Guanidine-Resistant Mutants of Poliovirus Have Distinct
Mutations in Peptide 2C
ROBERT F. BALTERA, JR., AND DANIEL R. TERSHAK*
Microbiology Program, Department of Molecular and Cell Biology, The Pennsylvania State University,
University Park, Pennsylvania 16802
Received 27 March 1989/Accepted 29 June 1989
In previous work in our laboratory, 12 guanidine-resistant (gr) mutants of poliovirus were selected from 12

225 produced virus that was dependent on intermediate or
high concentrations of guanidine for growth. Following the
same nucleotide numbering system as these investigators (9,
10), we noticed that a methionine-to-leucine change in amino
J. VIROL.
VOL. 63, 1989
Phe-eTyr
164
U-4-A
4614
200 329
-I COOH
Asn-.-Gly
179
AA-4GG
4658,4659
Asn-* Gly
179
AA-GG
4658,4659
Asn-oGly
179
4~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
AA-oGG
4658,4659
Met - Leu Ser- Thr
187 228
A-eU U-wA
4682 4805
Met-eLeu Ala-wSer
187 233
A-OU G-eU
4682 4820
Met-_Leu Ala-eSer Ile.Val
187 233 248~~~~~~~~~~ 44A-eU G-eU A-G
4682 4820 4865
Met- Leu Ala- Ser Ile- Val
187 233 248
A-WU Ge-U A-wG
4682 4820 4865
Met-wLeu Ala-o-Thr Ile-wVal
187 233 248
A-wU G-eA A-G
4682 4820 4865
Met-eLeu Ala-eThr Ile-wVal
187 233 248
A-eU G-A A-wG
4682 4820 4865
Met-wLeu Ala-e-Thr Ile-eVal
187 233 248~~~~~~~~~~ 44
A-O-U G-e-A Ae-G
4682 4820 4865
Met-e-Leu Lys-e-Arg Met-eIll
187 295 309
A-eU
4682
A-50G G
5007 5050
FIG. 1. Map of gr mutants of poliovirus. Numbers above the drawings indicate amino acid numbers from the amino terminus of protein
2C. Numbers below the drawings indicate nucleotide numbers from consensus nucleotide sequences (9, 10) in which mutations were detected.